NOTICE

MULTIPRESS supplies service bulletins, parts lists and parts for presses with
serial numbers below 30,000; only as a convenience o our customers.
ber below 30,000 was not manufactured by BULLETIN' SM-62

Any press with a serial num
MULTIPRESS.

" All guarding and safefy consi
owner per ANSI B11.2 1995.

derations are the responsibility of the current

IULTIPRESS

HYDRAULIC EQUIPMENT

operation instructions
_and
service manual

*

MODEL WR o
2.4 & 6 TON ' DEL WS
okt 8-10 & 12 TON

ice Manual applicable tojall WR'
s after Serial No. 23101 and|WS presses




NOTICE

M({L TIPRESS supplies service bulletins, parts lists and parts for presses with
serial numbers below 30,000; only as a convenienee to our customers.

Any p ¥ a serial number below 30,000 d Y
\n ress with Was no T b
o t manufactu ed

All guarding and safety considerations arc the r ibili
e respo
owner per ANSI B11.2 1995, pormlsp e Shivent

table of contents

G
| INSTRUCTION
SBrVIcE PoliCy v sursmmmmes 5 555 v 08 5 abm@s 53555 5 nr voscmm s 2 5 g n o1 4
WBITAMIY & o o st 55 555 55 55 55 8 rooumomss 5 00 5 & 8 seaomwsmsmiers = 2 5 5 5 vwman 4
GENEral o oo e 5
Il SPECIFICATIONS
Basic Press Installation
DWG's & Dimension Chart .......... .. .0, 6
Basic "WR" & "WS"” Model No's
& Specifications .. ... .. e 6
1 INSTALLATION
Installation Instructions ..ot e 7
BenCh .. e 7
Water Regulating Valve . ... i c L7
Recommended Oil Specifications . ............ ... i ... 7
Filling the Oil Reservoir ...t e 7
1o d | iR 8
Starting the Pump & Motor . .......... . 8
Setting Operating Pressures & Tooling . ...... ... i 9
Setting the Ram Stroke (Upper Limit) ......... ... .. 9
IV MAINTAINING MULTIPRESS® EQUIPMENT
Maintenance Instructions . ........ ... 10
Maintenance & Inspection Check List.......... ... oo .. 10
Routine (Daily) Maintenance & Inspection . ......... ... .. ... 11
Periodic Maintenance & Inspection ........... ..o ... 12

V SERVICING MULTIPRESS® EQUIPMENT

Service InstructionsS . o v vev v impemmes s 6s cos commes st s v 8o s os vy 13
ServICEe ON PUMD .o e e e 13
Service on Cylinder . . ...t e 13
Service on Relief Valve . ... ... . 14

VI PARTS LISTS

Basic Press ASS Y. smamains s us § 548 6ot 855585 6 & Siiinmmrer 1 v n v e 15
PUmp-Motor AsS Y. .o v i e 16
Cylinder ASS'Y. ..o 18

Relief Valve ASS Y. ..ot e 19




introduction

s s

SERVICE POLICY

The simplicity of Multipress®
Equipment, the unitized construction of its major
components and observance of the instructions in
this manual assure ease of servicing by the user.

All field service requested by the user and rendered
by our factory representatives will be charged for at
the established rate per day plus expenses.
Multipress equipment sent to our factory for in-
spection and service will be rendered only upon
receipt of purchase order for such service.

Current characteristics, dictated by the charac-
teristics of the users' current are required at time of
order. .

MULTIPRESS® EQUIPMENT WARRANTY

Ifany multipress equipment part of our manufacture which, after prepaid shipment to our factory and
upon inspection at our factory or by a qualified factory representative, is proven defective in work-
manship or material, it will be replaced free of charge providing that, within a period of six months from
date of shipment from our factory it is still owned by the original purchaser and being used in
recommended service and using an oil meeting our recommended specifications.

Parts other than of our manufacture bear only such warraﬁties as their manufacturers allow. When
upon inspection by a qualified representative, it is indicated that these parts are defective, we will
endeavor to secure from the manufacturer the benefits of such warranties for our customers.




GENERAL

This manual is intended for reference when installing
and preparing Multipress® Equipment
for operation and is for normal maintenance, repair
and upkeep of the equipment.

Due to the variety of optional major components
required to make a press a complete and functional
machine, this manual is limited to the major com-
ponents of a BASIC PRESS and the parts within those
components. Refer to individual manuals of optional
major components for the parts and service of those
components.

A

=

B

The optional major components referred to above are
as follows.

1) Control Valve

2) Shipper Rod Control

3) Hand or Electric Control

4) Accessories
The model number of the BASIC PRESS indicates the
major components used. The nomenclature includes
the frame size, rating in tons, horsepower of electric
motor and cycle duty.
For example: WRO65M

WR ... Indicates frame size
06 ...Indicates maximum tonnage
5 ... Indicates electric motor horsepower

M ... Indicates cycle duty

o

")

L1
]
T

K
DAY-
LIGHTY

=

G,
5 B

STROKE

G MAX.
APPROX .

; DO O
*_71 —
MIN

3
—p—— ]

10
-

| T RO
B

ao|ey|ir}5s
1 3
105|103 [34]10[20 [59)23}] 7

WRSERIES |18
WS SERIES|2L

A4

18{ 3

Fig

}-1unc-2s, LoEER
A HOLES

VIEW A-A

1

BASIC PRESS INSTALLATION DWG.
(Optional items not shown)



specifications

g.\g.

BASIC “WR" & “WS" MODEL NO’s. & SPECIFICATIONS

The chart below is the key to the major components and basic

specifications for Standard Basic Press model numbers. RAM SPEEDS
(IPM @ 1800)
RPM-60 HZ)
' *® L=1]

PRESS | MAX. H;g?;;’“zgﬁp & ELEG. MOTOR ?;ZY- PRESSURE | CYLINDER|CYHINDER g‘::g‘g:'ﬁ 2| = £
MoDeL| Tons o oy PUMP MODEL | ©"1 GUAGE NO. NO. Bore | Ram PSI 8 [;t_’ 3
‘MODELS WR
WRO023L Light | TMB-005-21R-4| 7.7 | 501-99660 : ' 785 | 345 | 860
WROZ3M| 2 3 | Medium| TMB-00421R4| 63 | DECAL NO. 1000 625 | 280 | 685
WR023H Heavy | TMB-002-21R-4| 37 | 031-42873 370 | 150 | 405
WRO025M 5 | Medium| TMB-006-21R-4| 90 920 | 415 | 1010
WRO43L 5 | Light | TMB.00221R4| 37 $11-03783|2 174" 1 5/8" 370| 120 | 405
WR043M| 4 Medium| TMB-001-21R-4| 25 | 501-99660 225| 65 | 245
WRO045L . |Light | TMB.00421R-4| 63 | DECAL NO. : 2000 635 | 235 | 690
WRO45H Heavy | TMB-002-21R-4| 37 | 031.42874 370 | 120 | 405
WR047M 71/2 | Medium| TMB-006-21R-4| 9.0 920 | 365 | 1010
WRO65L Light | TMB-006-21R-4| 9.0 480 | 185 | 440
WROG5M 5 | Medium| TMB-004-21R-4| 6.3 330 | 125 | 305
WROBSH| ¢ Heavy | TMB-002-21R-4| 37 | 501-99660 195| 70 | 180
WRO067L Light | TMC-008-21R-4| 130 | DECAL NO.|$11-03782|3 1/4'1 2 1/4' 1450 =+ | 260 | 635
WRO067M 7 172 | Medium| TMC-007-21R-4| 115 | 031-42872 [ +++| 240 | 565
WRO67H Heavy | TMB-006-21R-4| 90 180 | 190 | 440
MODELS WS
WS085L Light | TMB-006-21R-4| 9.0 300| 150 | 350
WS085M 5 | Medium| TMB-005-21R-4| 7.7 | 330| 125 | 300
WS085H 8 Heavy | TMB-004-21R-4| 63 1550 270| 100 | 245
WS087L 71/2 | Light | TMG-008-21R-4| 13.0 | 501-99660 “»+| 205 | 510
WS080M 10 | Medium| TMC-007-21R-4| 115 | DECAL NO.|S11-03784|3 5/8' 2 1/2' =++| 190 | 450
WS107M 7 1y2 | Medium| TMB006-21R-4| 90 | 031-42878 390| 140 | 350
WS107H Heavy | TMB-004-21R-4| 6.3 270| 95 | 245
wsiooL | 1O Light | TMC-008-21R-4| 13.0 1030 e e
WS100M 10 hedium| TMC-007-21R-4| 115 ws+| 180 | 450
WS127M Medium| TMB-006-21R-4| 9.0 320| 116| 290
WS127H 712 Meavy | TMB-004-21R-4| 63 200 75| 200
Ws120L Light | TMC-008-21R-4| 130 | 501-99660 22| 165| 415
WS120M | 12 10 | Medium| TMC-007-21R-4| 115 | DECAL NO.| s11-03785| 4" |23/4'] 1910 === 150| 365
WS120H Heavy | TMB-00621R-4| 90 | 031-42879 - 320| 115| 290
WS1215 Medium| TMC-012-21R-4| 180 ws+| 235| 580
WS1215H 15 MHeawy [TMC-008-21R-4| 130 s+ 170| 415

“These closing speeds are used with valve models C261, C264, C269, C364, C369 and C257 only. Closing speeds for all other valves are the
same as pressing speeds,
**GPMis pump delivery @ 1800 RPM and 100 PSI.
“**Presses using TMC-007, TMC-008 and TMC-012 are not used with differential closing speed circuits which use C-261, C264, C269, C364 and
C369 valves.



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

After removing press from shipping crate, stand the
press upright near the area where it will be anchored
to the floor.

Care should be taken to avoid twisting or dropping of
the press during the uncrating and transportation to
the area of operation.

BENCH

If your press is to be mounted on an .
bench. Uncrate the bench and assemble per in-
structions in crate. Bolt bench firmly to the floor.

Position press on bench and bolt firmly in place using
shims to compensate for any unevenness between
top of bench and press.

WATER REGULATING VALVE

If your press is to use cooling coils, a thermostatic
water regulating valve is packaged with your press
but not installed.

1. Remove the two 3/8" pipe plugs and the one 3/4" pipe plug near the
rear edge of the top of the reservoir.

. Connect 3/8" water line to the inlet port thru valve,

. Connect 3/8" water line to outlet port and to drain.

. Install thermostatic bulb in the 3/4" port.

. The regulating valve should be set toopen at 1 10°F.

S0 SV I ]

RECOMMENDED OIL SPECIFICATIONS

Warranty for . Multipress® equipment
applies only when the proper hydraulic fluid has been
used and oil contamination level is equal to or better
than “NAS ...1638 ... CLASS No.8 OR BETTER, NO
PARTICLES OVER 200 MICRON".

Certain basic physical and chemical properties are
necessary for proper operation of the multipress.

The following basic properties should be presented to
the fluid supplier * for his recommendation of a
product for use in this multipress:

Viscosity @ 100° F 300 SUS/plus or minus 15 SUS

Visocsity Index 90 or higher
Rust and oxidation inhibitors yes
Anti-foam additive yes

Specific gravity; 0.882 — 0.887 at 60° F/60° F (APl Gravity; 29-31)

* |t is suggested that the fluid supplier provide the
user with certification that his product meets the
above requirements.

FILLING THE OIL RESERVOIR

CLEANLINESS is the most important requisite in
proper maintenance of oil hydraulic equipment. Of
the few maintenance difficulties encountered in the
operation of oil hydraulic equipment, many of them
are directly traceable to dirt or foreign matter in the
oil.

EXTREME CARE should be exercised in maintaining a
clean supply of oil in the reservoir and hydraulic
system of your Multipress® Equipment at all times.
Make certain that no lint, dirt, abrasive scale or other
foreign material enters the hydraulic system. Trouble
free operation over a long period of time may be
obtained from the press by taking these precautions
with the oil in the press (See MULTIPRESS ®
EQUIPMENT WARRANTY on page 4.

The oil reservoir is filled thru the oil filler breather

- assembly which is located on top of the reservoir.

Remove the filler breather cap and fill the reservoir
with any clean oil meeting our RECOMMENDED OIL
SPECIFICATIONS above. Approximately 10 gallons are
required for "WR" and 18 gallons for “WS" press to fill
the reservoir to within 1/2" of the top of the oil level-
temperature guage on the back of the reservoir of the
press.

CAUTION: never operate press if oil level is more
than 1/2" from the top of the oil level-temperature
gauge or if the oil temperature is greater than 150°F.



ELECTRIC

Your standard press came to you wired to be con-
nected to current characteristics as specified when
ordered. '

Connection of press to users' power source should be
accomplished by qualified personnel.

Motor starter with transformer or electric control and
disconnecting means in accordance with all ap-
plicable electric codes are optional Multipress ®
equipment but are supplied upon receipt of
specifications. If not supplied, a motor starter and
disconnecting means corresponding to the electrical
requirements of the electric motor and or electric
control in accordance with all applicable electric
codes should be used. (The electrical requirements
for your press are stamped on the nameplate which is
attached to the side of your press.) In conjunction
with motor start, stop pushbuttons of the motor
starter, it is recommended that a transformer be
used.

Follow the wiring schematic as shown in the starter
box (also Fig. 2) or in the electric control enclosure
and connect the proper line voltage to the starter box
or electric control enclosure mounted on the side of
your press.

CAUTION: Do not permit electric motor to operate
before press reservoir is filled with oil or to operate in
the wrong direction of rotation (See STARTING
PUMP & MOTOR instructions and direction of
rotation arrow plate on pump-motor assembly.)

MOTORI&TART

MOTOR STOP

1 18y XT m
460-yOLT 230-voLT
TRANSEF, CONN’, TRANSF. CONNS,

Fig.2
WIRING SCHEMATIC

STARTING THE PUMP & MOTOR

Before starting the pump and motor, lower the setting
of the relief valve (Item #3, Fig. 4) by loosening lock
nut and then turning knob counterclockwise until
loose but not removed (See PRESSURE AD-
JUSTMENT plate on right side of press.).

CAUTION: If the press has been shipped to you with
the press ram extended. The ram will retract and stop
against the upper stop collar as soon as the motor is
started, if the motor and pump are operating in the
correct direction of rotation. Note: Ram may not
retract if Relief Valve has been backed off too far.

CAUTION: If the motor is permitted to operate in the
wrong direction of rotation, the pump will be damaged
after only a few seconds due to lack of oil to lubricate
its precision machined internal parts. When the oil in
the reservoir is at the proper level and the pump is
operating in the correct direction of rotation, the
pump will prime itself and provide adequate
lubrication.

When it is determined that the pump and motor are
operating in the correct direction, start the motor and
allow it to run for a few minutes to remove air from
the hydraulic system and to check pipe and hose lines
for any oil leakage which may have developed since
leaving the factory.



SETTING OPERATING PRESSURES AND TOOLING

1.

2.

3.

7.

If your press is equipped with an electric control circuit, turn the
"CYCLE" selector switch to "INCH" position.

Loosen and lower bottom stop collar on shipper rod to a point where
it will not be contacted by the banjo (ltem #13 on page 15) when
press ram is fully extended.

Lower and raise press ram several full strokes by either turning
the handwheel inching control (See 6a) or by operating the mech-
anical lever control (See 6b) (according to how your press is equip-
ped) to flush air from the system. (See sequence of operations for
your press.)

NOTE:Set and adjust tooling (if required) before setting pressure
on the ram. Set lower stop collar on the shipper rod to protect
tooling if required.

. To adjust pressure on ram, first make sure that relief valve (Item

#3, Fig. 4) is as previously set per “STARTING THE PUMP &
MOTOR" instructions.

. Lower the bottom stop collar far enough to allow ram to exert full

pressure against a part or block.

. Lowering the Ram

(a) If your press is equipped with a handwheel type inching control
shipper rod assembly, unlock the upper stop collar on the
shipper rod located above the banjo in the throat of the press
by loosening the clamping screw. Turn the handwheel of the
inching control to lower ram. After ram contacts part or block,
turn handwheel approximately 1/2 turn more. Check pressureon
ram by pressing button on Gauge Isolator Valve (ltem #26,
Fig. 4) on the right side of press and read pressure gauge.
After setting operating pressure use handwheel to return press
ram to upper position and tighten clamping screw of upper stop
collar firmly before cycling press.

(b) If your press is equipped with a non-inching or vibratory type
shipper rod assembly and a mechanical lever control, enlist
the aid of another person to operate the mechanical lever
control.

CAUTION: Keep hands off of the ram or the tooling; When the
ram has extended and is against the part or block and while
maintaining the control mechanism actuated, check the pressure
on ram hy pressing button on Gauge Isolator Valve (ltem #26,
Fig. 4) on the right side of press and read pressure gauge.

Setting the Relief Valve
Now, loosen lock nut of pressure relief valve (ltem #19, Fig. 9)
and turn adjusting screw clockwise to increase pressure or
counter clockwise to decrease pressure. The maximum pressure
setting must not exceed the maximum PS| as shown opposite your
basic press model number in chart on page 6. The relief valve
should be set very near the minimum pressure needed to perform

the required service in order to conserve power and prevent ex-
cessive heating of the oil. After adjustment is made, the lock nut
must be turned clockwise until firmly contacting locking sleeve.
Caution must be taken to not turn the adjusting screw too rapidly
since the lagin pressure change may cause an eventual magnified
change in pressure. This is especially important when pressures
are increased. Rapid turning may increase the pressure to a
dangerous amount causing failure of some units of the system.

SETTING THE RAM STROKE (Upper Limit)

(a) If you press is equipped with an electric control circuit, turn
the “"CYCLE" selector switch to "INCH" position.

(b) If your press is equipped with a handwheel type inching control
shipper rod assembly, unlock the stop collar on the shipper
rod located above the banjo in the throat of the press by loos-
ening the clamping screw. Turn the handwheel of the inching
control to inch ram down to desired upper limit of ram stroke
and then tighten clamping screw in the upper stop collar
firmly before cycling press.

(c) If your press is equipped with a non-inching or vibratory type
shipper rod assembly and a mechanical lever control, enlist
the aid of another person to operate the mechanical lever
control. As soon as the ram has started to extend and is off of
the upper stop collar, on shipper rod above banjo in throat of
press, depress the “*MOTOR STOP" push button and maintain
the mechanical lever control actuated until the press ram stops.
Next, have qualified personnel interrupt electric power to press.
Now loosen clamping screw in the upper stop collar and then
tighten the clamping screw in the upper stop collar firmly after
it has been moved to desired position and before cycling press.



MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

The establishment and implementation of maintenance schedules is essential for the reliable operation of
hydraulic press equipment. The elapsed time for periodic maintenence and inspection is based upon envir-
onmental and operating conditions (including hours of operation) which are known only to the user of the
equipment. Therefore it is the responsibility of the user to insure that the instructions outlined in this
manual are carried out on a time table which will insure reliable and efficient operation of the equipment.

It is the responsibility of the user to maintain the ‘ Multipress@ Equipment at all times in
day-to-day operation. The manufacturer suggests that the following maintenance and service precedures be
implemented and regularly practiced by-the user.

WARNING
When malfunction in any . Multipress@ Equipment is encountered during the operation or
inspection of the equipment, operator(s) should immediately stop the equipment, have qualified personnel
interrupt the electric power to the equipment and conspicuously tag it, indicating the malfunction, and then
report it to the proper authorities. Do not run the equipment until the malfunction has been eliminated.

MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION
CHECK LIST

The following chart is provided to point out specific check points and the schedule that should be applied
for each point. Any ITEM or ROUTINE or PERIODIC inspection points not included in this list but consid-
ered to be pertinent to the maintenance of the equipment should be included. If in doubt, consult the factory.

10

Fxﬁ%ﬁﬁ%‘n MALFUNCTIONS

P o [Bo® « o |Loose Conn.'or Elec. Short E

2 2 EXE) 05 (858 o | £ ¢ |2E | B3
ITEM TO BE INSPECTED =S| 3 |8=5| (878 2| 8 | & g |67
FRAME il v
ELECTRIC MOTOR vV v~ | v
STARTER v’ v .
PUMPS . v v | v v
. VALVES v | & v~
GAUGES v | v v_
SWITCHES VIiv v v v | v
QPERATING CONTROLS vl vl v~ v v v |
TOOLING v_ | Vv | v v’ v’
FEEDS &/or EJECTION MECH. v VIV v o T~ vV V|
OIL LEAKS Ve v
HYDRAULIC LINES} FiRE Tuse v v v [
HYDRAULIC FITTINGS v v
ELECTRICAL LINES) PARE GABLE v | 0 | e | e v
GASKETS, SEALS & O-RINGS v s s
RAM PACKING v R Y I
OIL LEVEL TOO LOW OR TOO HIGH | v
OIL CONTAMINATION TOO HIGH =




routine (daily) maintenance and inspection

SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

Rij2)3gags5ge
748y ajiofiifi2fi3
1441511611718 419420
21§22423424425§26427
26429130031

Before operating : 2 Multipress® equip-
ment each operator should make the inspection checks
indicated in chart on page10. These checks should be
made after each shift change.

In addition, the following inspection checks should be made by each operator before operating equipment

after any break time.

1. Make sure that each equipment component is in the proper condition; and position for start up and
be aware of any movement which will occur during start up procedure.

2. Check for loose items foreign to the operation or function of the machine which might cause damage
or injury and clear such items from the equipment before start up.

3. Check for oil leaks.

4. Connect electric power to starter box and then actuate MOTOR START push button. With the motor
running and driving the hydraulic pump make the following inspection checks:

A. Check for oil leaks.

B. Make sure that each equipment component is in the proper position to start cycling,
C. Make sure that press operates in manner prescribed in sequence of operations.

SAMPLE ROUTINE LOG

If any check points are found to be malfunctions or could lead to a malfunction, a written report should be
make, indicating the problem and what was done to correct it and then made a part of the history of this

equipment.

MALFUNCTION CHECK POINTS

DATE OPER- | TOTAL
of PRESS. | NO.OF
INSPECT.|  (PSI) CYCLES

OIL
LEAKS

OIL OIL HYD. ELEC. MECH.

LEVEL | TEMP | COMP'S.| COMP'S.| COMP's. REMARKS

11



s

periodic maintenance and inspection

At regularly scheduled intervals the users' maintenanre

JAN | FEB [VIAR
department should@check each piece of the
- Multipress® Equipment for those items listed
APR MAY JUNE on page 10 and 11 and record in PERIODIC LOG on page
JULY | AUG|SEPT

12.
OCT |NOV|DEC

In addition, each component of the equipment should be checked for proper performance as follows:
1. When equipped with an electrical circuit, make sure that all devices function in accordance with
the schematic diagram, and sequence of operations. Repair or replace any faulty device; see elec-
tric circuit service manual or circuit drawing for identification of parts.

2. Check all mechanical linkage and adjustments; adjust, repair or replace as necessary to comply
with operating and/or adjustment instructions in this manual or manual of the operating control.

3. Check the hydraulic system as follows:
A. Check pressure setting of pressure control valve; adjust if necessary.
B. Check operational cycle to insure that all valves function in accordance with the schematic
diagram and sequence of Operations; repair or replace faulty valves.
C. Check the entire system for leaks; repair as required to eliminate problem.

SAMPLE PERIODIC LOG

If any check points are found to be malfunctions or could lead to a malfunction, a written report should be
made, indicating the problem and what was done to correct it and then made a part of the history of this
equipment.

MALFUNCTION CHECK POINTS —’

DATE OPER- TOTAL oIL

" OIL OlL oIL HYD. EC. )
of PRESS. NO.OF | CONTAM ELEC MECH

INSPECT. (PSI) CYCLES LEVEL

LEAKS LEVEL TEMP | COMP'S. | comp's. | comp's.| REMARKS

12



SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Have qualified personnel interrupt the electric power to the equipment whenever service is to be per-
formed.

SERVICE ON PUMP

Disconnect pressure line at pump. Remove suction line which extends from pump into reservoir at pump.
Remove coupling guards and screws, loosen set screw in pump half of coupling, remove hex head cap
screws holding pump to adapter while supporting pump and then withdraw pump from adapter. See ser-
vice builetin No. SP-5 for service on vane pump.

1. SERVICE ON CYLINDER (Fig. 6)

Remove all tooling which is attached to the ram, remove banjo from the ram. Utilizing a container to catch oil
spillage, remove the socket head cap screws from the packing gland and remove the gland. Remove the four
packing rings being careful not to damage ram or stuffing box. Packing may be replaced at this time. (See packing
installation instructions.) If it should be necessary to replace piston rings, remove the socket head cap screws
from the stuffing box and remove the stuffing box. Carefully withdraw ram from cylinder body.

2. INSTALLING PISTON RINGS

Extreme care should be exercised when installing piston rings on the piston as well as inserting piston with rings
in the cylinder. Inspect piston ring grooves for small nicks or burrs. When present, they should be removed with a
hard sharp stone or tool. The parts should then be thoroughly washed and cleaned to remove all foreign matter

before re-assembly.

3. INSTALLING PACKING \ /_\

The packing for all cylinders used in the WR and WS \
Multipressg) Equipment is furnished as a set. Each

set contains two rubber and two fabric rings. If the
packing around the ram should ever develop a leak the
entire set of four rings must be replaced.

A\

FaLsC Ting

The new packing should be oiled before installation.
One at a time and with extreme care slide lips of
packing over banjo relief on ram, then using a wooden
tool press ring lips carefully into the stuffing box (see
"CROSS SECTION OF PACKING GLAND, Fig. 3 for
sequence of inserting rubber and fabric rings.). Do not ; c

force, tap lightly. Replace packing gland and tighten Lv
_,J\_/-\/\[

screws firmly.

Z
N A

Fig.3
INSTALLATION-UNEEPAC
(For Denison Cylinder Rams)



14

SERVICE ON RELIEF VALVE (Fig. 9)

At times, the relief valve is prevented from operating satisfactorily due to the presence of lint, pipe
scale, or some other foreign matter between the control seat (11) and cone (12). This may cause fluc-
tuating pressure or pressure failure.

Quite often this condition may be corrected by starting the pump, releasing the lock nut (19) and suffi-
ciently backing off (CCW) adjusting screw (21) to remove all spring pressure from cone (12). 0Qil
circulating through- the cap and discharging through spool (24) to the reservoir quite frequently will
eliminate the foreign matter. The adjusting screw should then be turned clockwise until the desired
pressure is reached.

If the above operation does not eliminate the trouble, the following procedure should be followed.

. Remove the socket set screw (7) from cap and cone seat.

. Remove the cap assembly from the body (1) being careful not to lose or damage the “0" rings.

. Remove the adjusting screw (21) and adjusting plug (17).

. Remove seal piston (15) by threading in a 10-24 scréw into the tapped end and pulling out,

- Remove compression spring (13) and cone (12).

. Examine control seat (11), if the seat appears to be deformed or otherwise damaged, it may be re-
moved by inserting a 7/16" dia. brass rod from the adjusting screw end and then pressed or driven
out.

- Thoroughly clean cap (8) giving special attention to drilled passages which communicate with the
body. It is recommended that the cap be washed in stoddard solvent and then all holes blown out with
clean compressed air. Do not wipe with rags, as they may leave lint.

8. Clean and inspect all parts removed from cap (8). If cone (12) shows a full sealing ring, it is satis-
factory and may be reused, otherwise replace with new part. Examine control seat (11). If seat is
damaged, use opposite sealing edge. If that too is damaged, replace part.

9. Reassemble:

a. Press control seat (11) into cap (8) through the hole where socket set screw (7) was removed
until it reaches the shoulder. Tool required for this operation is a 9/16" dia. brass rod having
a 3/8" dia. drilled hole in the end contacting the seat. This is done to prevent damage to seat.
b. Assemble spring (13) on cone (12), add seal ring (16) to piston (15) which is inserted into opposite
end of spring (7). Insert this assembly, cone first, into the end of cap (8) from which it was re-
moved and thread adjusting plug (17) into cap and tighten to hold parts in cap. Assemble lock
nut (19) and sleeve (18) onto adjusting screw assy. (20, 21, 22) and thread into adjusting plug (17).
c. Install cone seat spacer (10) and screw socket set screw (7) into cap and tighten,

10. Next, remove spring (4) and spcol (24) from the body (1).

1L. Clean all parts thoroughly in stoddard solvent. Use clean compressed air to blow out all passages.

12. Examine seat in sleeve (5) making sure that it is clean and that the seating edge does not show de-
fects. If seat is defective, replace. Do not regrind defective part, as such procedure will unbalance
characteristics of the valve, resulting in unsatisfactory operation of the valve,

13. Examine tapered seat surface of spool (24). This surface should show a perfect seating ring. If in-
spection indicates improper seating, replace part. A satin appearance near the sealing ring does
not mean a defective part. Spcol erosion does, however, necessitate replacement.

14. Reassemble cap assembly to body assembly. It is advisable to replace all "0" rings but not ab-
solutely unless they are defective. Be sure all "O" rings are in place before completing this as-
sembly. Cap screws fastening cap (8) to the body (1) should be drawn down uniformly and tightened
securely. Loose cap screws will allow extrusion of the "0 rings.

DA WM~

~J




parts lists

P3.e |2214123]3 abueuQ o
sadiyys [euobelp
piezey BUIAOW | XIRIQ UM MOIIAA | A
eaJde snopJezeH MO|BA A
A3 ¥070D 3402
3002 HOT0D ALIJYS

* R H

L
L
L
L
L

L
L
L
z
14
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
M

S

«SM,, PUB ¥M, STIAOW JISYE
INIWdINDI @SSIULILTNN ¥ '8id

SBO-MUA LIX ¥IVdIYW SS3Ud 21ISVYE NI A3ANTINI SLEVd«

L aqny ‘Jojdepy 800LL-ELF ;1
L ainssaad ‘a6eng 09966°L0S LE
= agny ‘Jojdepy £L00SE-0LY 9€
L agn; ‘Joidepy 9005€-0L¥ 9€
= W9 X T/1-adid AAH-X '31ddiN 0rZ80-Zhy SE
L »§ X Z/1radid AAHX ‘3lddIN 00T80TFY SE
= LF/LE X p/eadid AAH-X ‘9ddiN OELTL-TrY se
L T % pre-adid AAH-X ‘alddiN 080ZL-TFF ¥e
L Bl ,,0T X L-3ul] "§2Nns ‘agnl rLPLO-LZB €L
L 8% %X ,F/1-49ddod> ‘agny SEOr0-r08 [
L 6 X PIS 1 "49d Huey ‘adid TE001-208 e
z Jaseds aajea 'Bull-Q LZLOO-1L9 ot
L Gnid "ssadde "bas ‘Jawwoly TO0ST-909 A
L Ul 42N jaWIWOID L005Z-909 8z
L abenb aanssaud ‘1aqgnug L0000-EES PaA
L Joje|os] aGenb ‘BAlRA L0000"LLS 9T
L *h,sse sayjeasqg-aag 20058-908 k14
L agn} ‘Jojdepy ZLOSL-ELY ¥T
L aqny 'sojdepy rOPOL-FLF £T
L agny ‘Joydepy CLoLL-ELr 44
UM - NOlLdI¥DS3a 'ON LdvVd w3l

MASZINE

2S04

OoZ10-920F F 26065 - 1=0

A aEooosz LOTHE - 1E0 260N

| P (Y
|l |l ——

~

i S e S R
-

B S o o e i e e W b g

SM  dMm

aqny} ‘Jajdepy

#000T: 06 X Z/1-42344s adid'moq|3
#00E- 06 X p/E-4994s adid ‘moq|3

#00€- 06 X p/€-adid ‘moq|3
#000Z- 06 % Z/1-adid ‘moq|3
aAjeA [04juod ‘Jadeds
SAIBA [044U0D ‘43DRdS
awedd

sweld

(Afuo A2 adog /L T) olueg ‘Jejjod

olueg

wez ‘aping

Jaddod ‘jases

JOOp S$S3200 'Sad ‘|avseD
$S3228 JI0AJaSAL “Joog
aul] Huey ‘asoH

aul| ainssaud ‘asoH

aul| atnssaad ‘asoH
«AZY. 3IQNop ‘plojiuRw
“dwaj-jubis [3A3] |10 ‘abeng
“A,SSR JAIRA J3119Y

‘A, S5€ JapullAD

'A,s5e J0j0w dwnd "pAH

NOILJ1¥D53a

("A,ssy ssaid oiseg)-1SI7 S1¥vd

194
074

_—y

e

€L vl

LNOY¥d =

FOFOL-ELY
0080E-9Z¥
00T 10°907
QT LOFOY
0080Z-¥Z¥
E£1E87°LE0
TLERY LED
60E8P-LED
80EBP"LED
Z0SST-LED
69EET-LED
09LET-LE0
8TLITLED
LLSLL-LED
086CL-LED
TR LOPPE-LED
L97SP-LED
OLPSy-LED
20PPYLE0
6881110
6L "6d 33§
8L "6d 23§
1L "6d 29§
‘ON 13vd

1z

18
8L
L
L
9l
9L
sL
¥l
£l
Al
48
oL

N TN D@

w3l

Zl

A&
*

15



WR or WS

SERIES
PARTS LIST (Pump-Motor Ass'y.)
. TMB T™™C
ITEM PART NO. - DESCRIPTION PUMP' | PUMP
Motor, elec, 3 HP, 1800 RPM, “C" face HFM frame 182TC
5HP 184TC o
1 REF. ONLY 7 1/2HP, 213TC als]n
10 HP, 215TC
15 HP, 254TC -1=1-11
2 . Pump, vane type "TMB" 1111 =
: Pump, vane type "TMC" -|=-111]1
031-47743 Adapter, pump to motor 1]11]-1]-
3 031-47744 Adapter, pump to motor -] =-1111
212-73003 Coupling, complete 11-1-1-
212-75000 Coupling, complete -1 |-1]=
212-75003 Coupling, complete -|1=-11]-=
4 212-85010 Coupling (pump half) == =13
212-85015 Coupling (motor half) -1=1-11
212-85042 Insert, coupling - 1=1-11
306-20180 Screw, HHC-1/2-13 x 1 1/4 lg. 41414 -
5 306-20240 Screw, HHC-1/2-13 x 2 Ig, = = f=1 4
6 346-10032 Washer, 1/2" ST'D. lock 41414 4
7 306-16160 Screw, HHC-3/8-16 x 1 Ig. 2124 4
8 346-10024 Washer, 3/8" St'd. lock 21214 4
9 032-49301 Guard, coupling 212 (2| 2
10 320-60806 Screw, self tap.-#8-32 x 3/8 Ig. 414 (4] 4
11 031-48314 Spacer, motor - =1-=11
433-91208 Bushing, Hex 3/4" to 1/2" pipe (pump press. port) 1 (- -
12 433-91608 Bushing, Hex.-1" to 1/2" pipe (pump press. port) -|1=(11]1
13 433-91612 Bushing, Hex.-1" to 3/4" pipe (pump suct. port) -]—=(11]1
14 031-47703 Plate, motor to press mt'g. 11 f1f-
Y 031-48310 Plate, motor to press mt'g. - -1
15 306-16180 Screw, HHC-3/8-16 x 1 1/4 Ig. 4144
306-20180 Screw, HHC-1/2-13 x 1 1/4 Ig. = | = ==l &
16 311-16221 Screw, S. S. Oval Pt.-3/8-16 x 1 3/4 313]13(3
17 346-10024 Washer, 3/8 St'd. Lock 7171713
346-10032 Washer, 1/2 St’d Lock -|=-]1-14
18 333-16000 Nut, Hex-3/8-16 3 (3|3
19 334-00004 Nut, Hex-lock-3/8-16 313133

16




Typical Section A-A

[
OO

T

Alternate View
for TMB Pump Ass’y.

—

e

Fig. 5 MOTOR & TMC PUMP ASS'Y.

17



PARTS LIST FOR CYLINDER AND RAM ASSEMBLIES

"WR' & WS PRESSES

Cylinder Code Numbers 511-03782, S1 1-03783, 511-03784, 511-03785

Ref. Part .
No. Mo. Description Qty )
511-03783 Cylinder assembly 21/4’’ bore 12** stroke
1 308-12126 174 — 20 x 3/4 S.H.C. screw (Nylok) 6
2 031.23354 Packing gland - 1
*3 63300004 ““Uneepac’ packing (4 rings) 1 set
4 308-20180 1/2—13 x 1 1/4 S.H.C. screws 3
5 031-23349 Stuffing box 1
E ) 671-00228 0" ring 70 — 6230 — 6 ARP — 228 2
7 031-23342 Ram (214 x 15/8 x 13/8) 1
* 8 625-23018 Piston ring (2 1/4 0. D. x 3/16 wide) 2
9 433-90602 Hex bushing 3/8 x 1/8 NPT 1
10 308-24220 5/8—11 x 13/4" S.H.C. screw 8
n 031-13872 Cylinder head 1
12 431-90800 1/2" Soc. pipe plug 1
13 43190600 3/8" Soc. pipe plug 2
14 031-13870 Cylinder body 1
15 031-25502 Collar, banjo : 1
# Parts included in repair kit #RK — 066 with spacer
seals, pressure gauge and decal.
$11-03782 Cylinder assembly 3 1/4" hore 12*’ stroke
1 308-14104 5/16 — 18 X 5/8 S.H.C. screw (Nylok) [
2 031.23352 Packing gland 1
*3 633-00007 “Uneepac’ packing (4 rings) 1 set
4 308-20180 1/2—13 x 1 1/4 $.H.C. screws ]
5 031.23351 Stuffing box 1
E ] 671-00236 0" ring 70 — 6230 — 14 ARP — 236 2
Z 031-23350 Ram (31/4 x 2174 x 2) 1
#8 625-23026 Piston ring (3 1/4 0.D. x 3/16 wide) 2
9 431-90400 3/8" Seoc. pipe plug 1
10 308-24220 5/8 —11 x 13/4 S.H.C. screw 8
n 031-10674 Cylinder head 1
12 431.90800 1/2" Soz. pipe plug 1
13 431-90600 3/8" Soc, pipe plug 2
14 031-106469 Cylinder body 1
15 Not req'd.
* Parts included in repair Kit #RK — 045 with spacer
seals, pressure gauge and decal,
511-03784 Cylinder assembly 3 5/8" bore 12" stroke
1 308-14126 5/16 —18 x 3/4 S.H.C. screw (Nylok) 6
2 031-23480 Packing gland , 1
#3 633.00002 “"Uneepac” packing {4 rings) 1 set
4 308-20180 1/2—13 x 1 1/4" S.H.C. screw 8
5 031-23485 Stuffing box 1
k6 671.00239 “0" ring 70 — 6230 — 17 ARP — 239 2
7 031-23498 Ram (35/8x 21/2x2) 1
*8 62523029 Piston ring (3 5/8 O.D. x 3/16 wide) 2
9 Not used
1 03113703 Cylinder head 8
12 431-90800 1/2" Soc. pipe plug 1
13 431-90400 3/8'" Soc, pipe plug . 1
14 031-13700 Cylinder body - 2
15 Mot reg’d. 1
* Parts included in repair Kit #RK.067 with spacer
seals, pressure guage and decal,
$11-03785 Cylinder assembly 4" bore 12 ** stroke
1 308-1412¢ 5/16-18 x 3/4 S.H.C. screw (Nylok) 4
2 031.23550 Packing gland 1
*3 633-00006 "“Uneepac’ packing (4 rings) 1 set
4 308-20130 1/2-13 x 1 1/4 5.H.C. screw 8
5 031.23554 Stuffing box 1
* 6 671-00242 0" ring 70-6230.20 ARP.242 2
7 031-23459 Ram (4 x 23/4 x 2) 1
* 8 625-33032 Piston ring (4 0.D. x 3716 wide) 2
9 Not used
10 308-20220 17213 x 1 1/4 5.H.C. screw
11 03123658 Cylinder head g
12 43190800 12" soc. pipe plug !
13 43150600 378" soc. pipe plug 1
14 031-23456 Cylinder body 2
15 Not req'd. 1

% Parts included in repair kit #RK.068 with spacer
seals, pressure guage and decal,

18

12 174

=7

STROKE

AL

PP

5 4 { 2

Fig. 6 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

1/4-20 UNC-2B
ONE SIDE

1/16 x 45"_-1

) t , 1.375
7/8.9 UNC.28 x 2 DP — 1375 PIA.

1 DIA x 609 C'SINK

Fig.7 RAMNOSE TYPE |
(Used on 2 1/4 Bare Cyl's.)

3/4. 1

1/16 x 459 ] ;If .{';l ] . 2

174.20 UNC-2B
ONE SIDE

‘ 2.000
7/8-9 UNC-28 i 1.599 PIA-

1 DIA x 80° C’SINK

Fig.8 RAM NOSE TYPE 2
(Usedon31/4,3 5/8, & 4 Bore Cylinders)

CYLINDER & RAM ASSEMBLIES — MODEL "WR" & "WS” MULTIPRESS EQUIPMENT

=

\ALLOW .005 TO 010
CLEARANGE AT PISTON
RING JOINT WHEN RING
ISFITIN CYLINDER.

134

T1/8




ASSEMBLY 512.15402 RELIEF VALVE

ltem Part No. Description Qty Item Part No. Description Qty
1 036-24378 Body — 3/4" 3000 PSI 1 15 036-21767 Piston — seal 1
2 691.00013 0" ring 1 16 671-00012 0" ring 1
3 691-00215 0" ring 2 17 036-21765 Plug — adjusting 1
4 036-27547 Spring — compression 1 18 032-42926 Sleeve — adjusting screw locking 1
5 036-27549 Sleeve 1 19 032-42927 Knob —~ control locking 1
6 671-00125 ""0" ring 2 20 032-42928 Screw - adjusting 1
7 312-35018 Screw — soc. set Nylok — half dog 1 21 036-24504 Knob — control 1
8 036-24379 Cap — 3000 PSI 1 22 312-13080 Screw ~— soc, set. 1
9 671-00026 "0 ring 1 23 691-00008 “0" ring ' 2
10 036-43794 Spacer — cone seat 1 24 036-27550 Spool 1
11 036-11692 Seat 1 25 036-25528 Plug - orifice - 1
12 036-12288 Cone 1 26 036-17035 Plug — orifice 1
13 036-13245 Spring — compression 1 31 431-90400 Plug — soc. pipe — 1/4" 1
14 359-13140 Screw — S.H.C. 4
3}
8 9 10 I 12 14 15 16 18 19) (20) (2] 22
7
A
6
‘\ SN AN ] [(Erceiatati it il i S TS LA b
- TN — e Nl TN S T T _ -
5 _[\\\ I\\b .
Y 1: W/ N W
d
4 7N |
, § 23
3 ol
25
2 ]
24

FIGURE 9— RELIEF VALVE

19









